To: Members of the Planning & Regulation Committee

Notice of a Meeting of the Planning & Regulation
Committee

Monday, 19 January 2026 at 2.00 pm

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link.
However, this will not allow you to participate in the meeting.

: ; \} i T

Sy

Martin Reeves
Chief Executive January 2026

Committee Officer. Committees Team
E-Mail: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Members are asked to contact the case officers in advance of the committee meeting if
they have any issues/questions of a technical nature on any agenda item. This will
enable officers to carry out any necessary research and provide members with an
informed response.

Membership

Chair — Councillor Diana Lugova
Deputy Chair - Councillor Tony Worgan

Councillors
Ron Batstone Saj Malik Geoff Saul
Mark Cherry Gavin McLauchlan Roz Smith
Stefan Gawrysiak Lesley McLean
Jenny Hannaby Paul-Austin Sargent
Notes:

e Date of next meeting: 23 February 2026

If you have any specialrequirements (such as a large printversion of
thesepapersorspecialaccessfacilities)please contactthe officer
named onthe frontpage, but please giveas much notice as possible
beforethe meeting.

‘é}gg recycled paper é]}fé,\


https://oxon.cc/PRC19012026

=N

2 OXFORDSHIRE
Yy COUNTY COUNCIL

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments
Declarations of Interest - see guidance note below

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2025 and to receive
information arising from them.

Petitions and Public Address

Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online
connection.

Requests to present a petition must be submitted no later than 9am ten working days
before the meeting.

Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am three working days before the
meeting.

Requests should be submitted to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk

If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation
to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the
meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.

Land at FormerWicklesham Quarry, Faringdon, SN7 7PH (Pages 13 -
124)

Report by Planning Development Manager

Outline flexible planning application for a total of up to (29, 573) sq m GIA of
commercial floorspace for Use Classes E(g) i (offices); and/or, E(g)(ii) (research and
development); and/or, E(g)(iii) (light industrial); and/ or B2 (general industrial); and/or
B8 (storage and distribution); and ancillary uses. All matters reserved for future
determination except for access.

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND
www.oxfordshire.gov.uk Media Enquiries 01865 323870



http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to a Traffic Regulation Order to secure the
raised island crossing and a Section 106 agreement to cover the matters outlined
in Annex 2, planning permission for MW.0151/23 be approved subject to
conditions to be determined by the Director of Economy and Place, to include
those set outin Annex 1.

Land at Thrupp Farm, Radley, Abingdon, Oxfordshire Grid (Ref: SU
5153997065) (Pages 125 - 258)

Report by Planning Development Manager

Application for determination of the conditions to which a planning permission is to be
subject (Permission numbers DD1 and DD2).

It is RECOMMENDED:

a) Thatin the absence of there being a position in law to refuse the
application to determine the conditions to which planning permission
numbers DD1 and DD2 are to be subject despite the significant effect
identified through the loss of irreplaceable and priority 
[...]
rest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or
wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the
interest.

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your
interest the following test should be applied:
Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:
a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;
b) areasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it
would affect your view of the wider public interest.

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at
the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter
and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3/26

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 24 November 2025 commencing at 2.00
pm and finishing at 3.52 pm

Present:

Voting Members:

Other Members in
Attendance:

By Invitation:

Officers:

Councillor Diana Lugova — in the Chair

Councillor Tony Worgan (Deputy Chair)
Councillor Ron Batstone

Councillor Mark Cherry

Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak

Councillor Jenny Hannaby

Councillor Saj Malik

Councillor Gavin McLauchlan
Councillor Paul Austin Sargent
Councillor Geoff Saul

Councillor Gareth Epps

Councillor Chris Brant (Cropredy & Hook Norton)

Parish Councillor Harvey Marcovitch (Wroxton PC)
Gemma Crossley (Agent)

Jack Ahier (Senior Democratic Services Officer),
Jennifer Crouch (Principal Solicitor — Regulatory), David
Periam (Planning Development Manager), Rachel Jones
(Minerals and Waste Planning Consultant)

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda
tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out
below. Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional
documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes.

15/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS

16/24

(Agenda No. 1)

Apologies were received from Clir Roz Smith, substituted by Cllr Gareth Epps.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE BELOW

(Agenda No. 2)

There were none.

Page 7



17/24

18/24

19/24

PN3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda No. 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2025 were approved and signed by
the Chair as a correct record.

PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS
(Agenda No. 4)

Three requests to address the Committee had been received from:

- ClIr Chris Brant (Cropredy and Hook Norton)
- Parish Cllir Harvey Marcovitch (Wroxton PC)
- Gemma Crossley (Applicant’'s Agent)

They would be heard, and Members could ask questions if they had any after the
officer presentation.

LAND AT WROXTON FIELDS, QUARRY, STRATFORD ROAD A422,

WROXTON, OXFORDSHIRE, 0Z15 6EZ
(Agenda No. 5)

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.

The Minerals and Waste Planning Consultant introduced the application, which was
about the extraction of mineral, importation of inert restoration material, revised
restoration scheme, aggregate recycling facility and other ancillary development at
the existing Wroxton Fields Quarry.

Officers provided a few brief updates to the report, outlined below:
- Elements of retrospective development, including extraction of minerals in the
existing phases 5 and 6, and the implementation of a temporary staff car park.

- In paragraph 156, the landscape officer commented about concerns that
bunding would likely not be effective in mitigating views from the road but
could be mitigated by not excavating the southern part of phase 2b or to
reduce the timeframe of excavation. The Applicant provided f
[...]
2 in the
report that the application be approved. This was seconded by Councillor Sargent.

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to a S.106 legal agreement to cover the
matters in Annex 2, planning permission for MW.0063/24 be approved subject
to conditions to be determined by the Planning Development Manager, to
include those set out in Annex 1.

RESOLVED: that the Committee unanimously approved the recommendation to
approve the application as set out above.

in the Chair

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5/26

Division Affected — Faringdon

PLANNING AND REGULATION COMMITTEE
Date 19" January 2026

Outline flexible planning application for a total of up to (29, 573) sqg m GIA of
commercial floorspace for Use Classes E(g) i (offices); and/or, E(g)(ii) (research
and development); and/or, E(g)(iii) (light industrial); and/or B2 (general
industrial); and/or B8 (storage and distribution); and ancillary uses. All matters
reserved for future determination except for access.

Report by Planning Development Manager

Contact Officer: David Periam
Location: Former Wicklesham Quarry, Faringdon, SN7 7PH

OCC Application No: MW.0151/23
VOWH Application No: P23/V2519/CM

District Council Area: Vale of White Horse

Applicant: De Montalt Life Sciences Limited jointly with Mr Tom
Allen-Stevens, Ms Cheryl Allen-Stevens, Frobisher
(Wicklesham) Ltd

Application Received: 2" November 2023

Consultation Periods:  16™ November — 7t December 2023
20t May - 11t June 2024
19th September — 10th October 2024
8th — 30" May 2025
26" June — 17t July 2025
6" August — 21st August 2025
26t September — 20" October 2025
27t October — 12" November 2025
1st December — 19t December

Page 13



Contents

Part 1- Facts and Background

Part 2 — Other Viewpoints

Part 3 — Relevant Planning Documents
Part 4 — Assessment and Conclusions

Page 14



PART 1- FACTS AND BACKGROUND

Location (see Plans 1, 2 and 3)

1. The former Wicklesham Quarry lies in Vale of White Horse District and Grea
[...]
ctivity, taking into account both
local business needs and wider opportunities for development and the local
support for this through the delivery of employment floorspace on this site,
demonstrated through its identification in the FNP, and the support of
Faringdon Town Council to this application.

It is considered that the proposal therefore does meet the criteria in FNP
policy 4.5B which safeguards the site for employment use and the proposal
has support from the NPPF as it would support economic growth and would
provide a type of development for which there is demand at a site which has
been identified for such a use by the local community in the Neighbourhood
Plan.

The benefits of the development must be weighed against the potential harms
identified. This application is finely balanced and members will need to
consider very carefully the evidence before them both for and against the
proposed development, but my recommendation is that the benefits do
outweigh the harms. The application has been before the county council for
the over two years, it has been amended and supplemented by additional
information a number of times and further consultations carried out and it is
considered that a decision should now be made on it.

If the committee is minded to grant planning permission, it is asked to consider
whether it would wish any of the detailed submissions to be reported to the
committee for determination.

RECOMMENDATION

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to a Traffic Regulation Order to secure the
raised island crossing and a Section 106 agreement to cover the matters
outlined in Annex 2, planning permission for MW.0151/23 be approved subject
to conditions to be determined by the Director of Economy and Place, to
include those set out in Annex 1.

Page 52



David Periam

Planning Development Manager

Annexes:

Annex 1:
Annex 2:
Annex 3:
Annex 4.
Annex 5:
Annex 6:
Annex 7.

Conditions

Section 106 Heads of Terms
Consultation Responses
Representations

Parameter
[...]
cordance with the timetable for
implementation.

Additional condition

No development shall recommence until details of a Local Liaison Committee have
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Mineral Planning Authority. The
Local Liaison Committee shall then take place in accordance with the approved
details.

Additional condition
XX Condition listing the approved documents and drawings.

Page 258



	Agenda
	3/26 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5/26 Land at Former Wicklesham Quarry, Faringdon, SN7 7PH
	6/26 Land at Thrupp Farm, Radley, Abingdon, Oxfordshire Grid (Ref: SU 51539 97065)



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING & REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 19 January 2026 commencing at 2.00 pm 

and finishing at 4.48 pm 

 
Present: 

 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Diana Lugova – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Tony Worgan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Ron Batstone 

Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 

Councillor Gavin McLauchlan 
Councillor Paul Austin Sargent 

Councillor Geoff Saul 
Councillor Roz Smith 
Councillor Ian Snowdon 

 
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
 

Councillor Emma Markham (Agenda Item 5) 

Councillor Bethia Thomas (Agenda Item 5) 

Officers: 

 
Jack Ahier (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Armid 

Akram (Senior Transport Development Officer), Haidrun 
Breith (Technical Lead – Landscape and Green 
Infrastructure), Jennifer Crouch (Principal Solicitor – 

Regulatory), David Periam (Planning Development 
Manager), Robin Rogers (Director of Economy and 

Place).  
 

 

The Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with [a schedule of addenda 

tabled at the meeting ][the following additional documents:] and decided as set out 
below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 
contained in the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and schedule/additional 

documents], copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

20/26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1/26) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Malik, substituted by Cllr Snowdon, and from Cllr 

McLean.  
 

21/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE BELOW  
(Agenda No. 2/26) 

 



PN3 

Cllr Sargent declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 5, Land at Former 
Wicklesham Quarry, Faringdon, SN7 7PH, as he had led scientific field trips to the 

site in the past.  
 

The Chair noted that she intended to step down from the Chair for Item 6, Land at 
Thrupp Farm, Radley, Abingdon, Oxfordshire Grid (Ref: SU 51539 97065) and would 
not participate in the debate or vote on the application. Item 6 would be chaired by 

the Deputy Chair.  
 

22/26 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
(Agenda No. 3/26) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November were approved and signed by the 

Chair as a correct record.  
 

23/26 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4/26) 

 
Twenty-three requests to address the Committee on the following agenda items had 

been received from:  
 

Land at Former Wicklesham Quarry, Faringdon, SN7 7PH 
- Cllr Bethia Thomas (Faringdon) 
- Cllr Emma Markham (Shrivenham) 

- Vale of White Horse District Cllr Katherine Foxhall (Watchfield & Shrivenham) 
- Vale of White Horse District Cllr Viral Patel (Watchfield & Shrivenham) 
- Faringdon Town Cllr Mike Wise 

- Peter Black 
- Dr Anna Hoare 

- Scott McBeath 
- Samantha Gould 
- Glen Yarwood 

- Andy Benford 
- Nick Evans 

- Sebastiaan Evans 
- Olga Mazur 
- Spencer Cooper (Applicant) 

 
Land at Thrupp Farm, Radley, Abingdon, Oxfordshire Grid (Ref: SU 
15139 97065) 

- Andrew Coker 

- Roger Thomas 
- Chris Henderson 
- Craig Woolhouse 

- Richard Dudding 
- James Lodge (Applicant) 

- Nick Dunn (Applicant’s Agent) 
 
 



PN3 

24/26 LAND AT FORMER WICKLESHAM QUARRY, FARINGDON, SN7 7PH  
(Agenda No. 5/26) 

 

The Chair introduced the item to the meeting and invited the Planning Development 
Manager to introduce the application, which was an outline flexible planning 

application for a total of up to (29, 573) sq m GIA of commercial floorspace for Use 
Classes E(g) i (offices); and/or, E(g)(ii) (research and development); and/or, E(g)(iii) 
(light industrial); and/ or B2 (general industrial); and/or B8 (storage and distribution); 

and ancillary uses, with all matters reserved for future determination except for 
access. 

 
Officers provided updates to the report, outlined below and in the Addenda published:  
 

- Policy 4.5b of the Faringdon Neighbourhood Plan remains part of the 
Development Plan, with references to Core Policy 4 of the Vale of White Horse 

Neighbourhood Plan 2031 Part 1 not applicable to this application as it was 
related to housing need.  
 

- The presence of a Geological Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) doesn’t 
necessarily render that development isn’t sustainable. 

 
- Natural England had not objected to the application subject to the mitigation 

outlined in the report, including the submission of a Geological Management 

Plan and provision for long-term access to geological features, provided for in 
the suggested Section 106 agreement conditions.  

 
- Any development that may be proposed on adjacent land, including at Lodge 

Farm, would be subject to separate planning applications and therefore is not 

a material consideration in relation to this application.  
 

The Planning Development Manager presented maps and photographs of the 
proposed application site.  

 
The Chair invited speakers to address the Committee.  

 
Councillor Bethia Thomas (County Councillor for Faringdon) raised concerns about 
the application relating to highways provision and mitigation and landscape impacts, 

despite the intentions of the application to provide Faringdon with high quality 
employment. It was important to protect the geology of the area, given it was a SSSI. 

If the application was to be approved, Councillor Thomas noted she would support 
further mitigation particularly with respect to highways.  
 

Councillor Emma Markham (County Councillor for Shrivenham) opposed the outline 
planning application due to its contravention of the Vale of White Horse’s Local Plan 

and its lack of suitability for being a development site; the damage it would do to the 
SSSI; its negative impact on biodiversity and the congestion it could cause on 
surrounding roads, including the A420.  

 
Vale of White Horse District Councillor Katherine Foxhall (Watchfield & Shrivenham) 

noted the conflict that the application posed with the Vale of White Horse Local Plan’s 



PN3 

spatial strategy (Core Policy 20), which had seen the former Wicklesham Quarry site 
been rejected several times. District Councillor Foxhall noted there were alternative 

sites that could be explored within Faringdon and opposed the planning application 
being approved. 

 
Vale of White Horse District Councillor Viral Patel (Watchfield & Shrivenham) 
opposed the application, citing other spaces such as Milton Park, meaning there was 

not an urgent need for life sciences. District Councillor Patel noted the conflict this 
application had with Core Policy 32 of the Vale of White Horse Local Plan and the 

road safety issues this application could cause.  
 
Faringdon Town Councillor Mike Wise supported the application and noted the 

opportunity for increased employment opportunities for local residents and that the 
development would provide a safe crossing over the A420, as well as pedestrian and 

cycle access. Town Councillor Wise stated that the access plans outlined would help 
support understanding of the geological importance of the site.  
 

Councillor Snowdon asked Town Councillor Wise about the application’s compliance 
with the Faringdon Neighbourhood Plan and whether he was speaking on behalf of 

the Town Council, or as a Town Councillor. He confirmed that Use Class Category E 
didn’t exist in 2016 as it was introduced in 2020, hence why it wasn’t included in the 
Neighbourhood Plan. He reiterated that he was speaking on behalf of Faringdon 

Town Council. 
 

Councillor Sargent questioned whether this application would lead to greater 
prospects for residents in Faringdon or if it would lead to further commuting from 
outside of Faringdon and thus potentially meaning a greater need for housing. He 

noted that he felt approving the application would attract more people to live in 
Faringdon and that adequate housing provision was present already, with 

developments in and around the town under way. 
 
Councillor Hannaby asked if the Town Council undertook any informal consultation of 

the residents of Faringdon relating to the application. He responded that the 
Neighbourhood Plan was approved at a referendum by the residents of Faringdon 

and that the Town Council hadn’t undertaken a consultation on this application. 
 
Councillor Gawrysiak asked if the Neighbourhood Plan had been updated since 2016 

and if the A420 was safe to cross currently, without a bridge. He clarified that the 
Neighbourhood Plan hadn’t been updated since 2016 and a safe crossing was 

proposed as part of the application, which did not include a bridge even though the 
Town Council had advocated for one. 
 

The Deputy Chair asked if the Town Council would support the application in the 
absence of any high-quality jobs on the site. He responded that the Town Council 

would not support the application in that instance.  
 
Peter Black spoke in favour of the application as the application would drive 

innovation and growth that would benefit Faringdon’s businesses, noting that the key 
issues such as traffic, environmental controls and landscaping had been managed 

through the conditions as set out in the report. 



PN3 

 
Dr Anna Hoare opposed the application due to the conflict between the Faringdon 

Neighbourhood Plan and the Vale of White Horse Local Plan, noting that the 
application did not contribute to sustainable development and which had already 

impacted Faringdon’s businesses and residents. 
 
Councillor Gawrysiak asked for a summary of the timeline between the adoption of 

the Neighbourhood Plan in 2016 and the court ruling in 2017. Dr Hoare responded 
that the challenge by local people was made immediately after the decision by the 

District Council to accept the plan, which was in conflict with strategic policies of the 
Local Plan; but that the High Court was unable to award a remedy as the 
Neighbourhood Plan had been passed in a referendum.  

 
Councillor Cherry queried the job losses referenced in the statement. Dr Hoare 

accepted that the town centre had deteriorated, referencing the retail site at 
Faringdon Business Park which was subsequently not developed for several years. 
 

Scott McBeath, speaking on behalf of Professor Keith Jeffrey, spoke to oppose the 
application, citing concerns about how the proposal would damage scientific 

discovery, education and research. He referenced how Wicklesham Quarry was vital 
in allowing field research on the Faringdon Sponge Gravels, where over 150 fossil 
species had been identified previously. 

 
The Chair noted Natural England didn’t object to this application and asked the 

speaker if he felt the Geological Management Plan was sufficient for the proposal. He 
noted that the proposals were not consistent with preserving and enhancing the SSSI 
for present and future generations for Section 28 authorities.  

 
Councillor Hannaby asked how the quarry had been accessed over the previous 5 

years given that it was the period of time when the quarry had been filled in. It was 
confirmed that there had been no access during that time period. 
 

Samantha Gould spoke in opposition to the application due to it being unsustainable 
and unplanned, referencing the detrimental impact that the proposals would have on 

Faringdon’s highway networks, particularly on key junctions.  
 
Glen Yarwood, Chair of Little Coxwell Parish Council, spoke to oppose the 

application due to the impacts on bottlenecks on the A420, concerns over the need 
for infrastructure upgrades as highlighted by Thames Water and the harm the 

proposal would cause to the SSSI site.  
 
Andy Benford spoke in opposition to the application due to the biodiversity impacts 

that this development would have on the SSSI site. The site was an exceptional site 
and a priority under National Planning Policy, the Biodiversity Action Plan and the 

Local Plan (Core Policy 46). 
 
Nicholas Evans spoke in favour of approving the application due to the benefits that 

the proposals would have on Faringdon’s businesses, hotels and shops; as well as 
for the potential future employment opportunities such as apprenticeships for local 

residents.  



PN3 

 
Councillor Gawrysiak asked if there were developments within Faringdon’s 

Neighbourhood Plan that had led to housing or retail parks being built. Nicholas 
Evans responded that in his view, it seemed there were lots of houses being built 

across the west side of Faringdon. 
 
Councillor Sargent asked how the application would increase business footfall if the 

amount of newly built houses hadn’t already. It was reflected upon that weekends in 
Faringdon town centre were busy, but that weekdays were quieter, so these 

proposed jobs would help Faringdon to thrive throughout the week.  
 
Sebastian Evans addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of approving the 

application, citing the potential economic improvements for Faringdon businesses 
through proven spending cycles if the development was approved.  

 
Councillor Sargent noted that examples of Milton Park and Harwell Science Park had 
been mentioned as examples of improvements to Faringdon, but that they had on-

site food halls for lunch, for example, which local businesses don’t see the benefit of. 
This was noted, but taking clients out for formal meals, meetings or social gatherings 

post-work were given as examples of how local businesses could be positively 
impacted by the proposals.  
 

Olga Mazur spoke in favour of approving the application by highlighting that 
redevelopment of underused quarries can be beneficial to manage modified land and 

create well-planned green spaces. The creation of skilled jobs would benefit local 
residents.  
 

Dan Knight noted that he was the son-in-law of the landowner and spoke in favour of 
the application, highlighting that the careful management of traffic and highways 

issues should not be a limiting factor in approving the application. Farming the land 
was highlighted as not viable due to rising costs and flooded lands, with the 
proposals outlined seen as sensible.  

 
Spencer Cooper, the applicant, spoke in favour of the Committee approving the 

application. The applicant highlighted the constraints of electrical power in Oxford and 
that the Swindon grid, which serves Faringdon, provides an opportunity to help grow 
life science and technology companies. It was explained that the Faringdon 

Neighbourhood Plan allocated Wicklesham Quarry for development and that this was 
seen as an opportunity for Faringdon. The applicant noted the support from 

Faringdon Town Council and referenced how the proposal secures the SSSI, with 
quarry faces, biodiversity and ecology funded and managed by companies that, in the 
future, would be based on site. The potential for highly skilled jobs, alongside 

construction jobs during the building phase, would help to provide greater resilience 
for Faringdon’s local economy.  

 
Councillor McLauchlan asked if any companies were earmarked to be part of this 
development, if planning approval was given, as it was important to understand the 

type of companies that could be involved with the development. It was confirmed that 
no companies had interest in the site before outline planning consent had been 



PN3 

granted, but that the years of work at the site indicated there was the need for sites to 
facilitate the expansion in this sector. 

 
Councillor Smith queried why companies were not looking at sites on the edge of 

Faringdon several years ago, which were now retail sites. The applicant stated that 
the sectors interested in these sites had developed rapidly within the last 7 years in 
Oxfordshire. 

 
Councillor Batstone questioned whether this site would be turned into a housing 

development if sufficient businesses could not be found or a data centre, which would 
have less high-quality jobs. The applicant noted that the electrical grid has the ability 
for the high technology companies’ requirements, which was unique to Faringdon and 

reiterated that a data centre was not sought under the application. 
 

The Deputy Chair asked the applicant that if the Committee was minded to give 
planning approval, that there was no control over the types of jobs. The applicant 
confirmed the application was for flexible planning consent and that the electrical grid 

situation would favour jobs from high technology companies.  
 

Councillor Batstone questioned how the site would link with Faringdon town centre 
given that it was separated by the A420. It was confirmed that access and mitigation 
strategies had been worked upon with Active Travel England and the County Council 

highways team, to improve traffic flow into Faringdon and provide safe crossings 
across the A420.  

 
The Chair thanked all public speakers for their contributions and asked Members if 
they had questions to put to officers, which included:  

 
- Why the landscape officer, who initially objected to the application, now did not 

have an objection? Officers confirmed that the applicants had responded 
positively to concerns from officers, resulting in the building height being 
reduced from 25m to 12m and more space for soft landscaping being secured. 

This had reduced the landscape and visual impact, meaning that on balance, 
officers decided that the development could be integrated into the landscape. 

 
- Whether the application was legal, given the differing opinions related to the 

Local Plan and Faringdon Neighbourhood Plan? Officers confirmed the 

application was legal. The Faringdon Neighbourhood Plan remained part of 
the development plan, which meant that the policy stood and the Committee 

had to consider it against that policy. The site was confirmed to be in the 
Faringdon Neighbourhood Plan (2016), but the land was not designated in the 
Local Plan in the same way. It was confirmed that District Council officers do 

not re-designate land that is already designated within neighbourhood plans. 
The Development Plan was the Local Plan and the Neighbourhood Plan.  

 
- Can the decision taken by the High Court on the Wicklesham Quarry site be 

taken into account? Officers noted that there was a judicial review of the 

decision to adopt the Faringdon Neighbourhood Plan and the Court declined to 
interfere with it. The legal officer read out the relevant part of the Court 

judgment.  



PN3 

 

- What was the cost of the traffic measures relating to the A420 in the Section 
106 agreement? The Travel Plan would be monitored throughout the 

development process as part of the legal agreement.  
 

- If outline planning approval was approved, would the subsequent planning 
applications be heard by the District Council or remain with the County 

Council? Further applications pertaining to this site would return to the County 
Council. If the application was refused and a completely new application was 

submitted, it would be submitted to the District Council.   
 

- Why was the bridge removed as an option from accessing the site from 

Faringdon town centre, given the A420 was one of the most dangerous roads 
in Oxfordshire? The footway bridge was considered as unviable as it did not 

meet planning infrastructure tests and the land-take which fell beyond the 
control of the land owner and the Highways Authority. The signalised toucan 
crossing was LTN 1/20 compliant and had been subject to a Stage 1 Road 

Safety Audit, which found no outlying concerns. No recorded incidents were 
reported near the site access during the reported period (2019-2023), when 

the assessment began on 9 impacted junctions from Fernham Road to the 
Coxwell Road mini roundabout.  
 

- Whether the ‘buffer zones’ around the SSSI and the geological features were 
sufficient and whether it would be open to the Committee to ask for an 

increased ‘buffer zone’? Geological information was submitted by Oxfordshire 
Geology Trust, who’d been engaged by the applicant, were content that the 
geological information was satisfactory. Natural England wanted a ‘buffer 

zone’ of 25m but did not object to the application. The total buffer proposed by 
the applicant was around 21m, including some planting. Officers confirmed it 

was open to the Committee to ask for an increased ‘buffer zone’ as a condition 
if it was felt necessary, but a knock-on effect would be decreased space for 
landscaping. 
 

During debate, Members considered the implications of the buffer zones and the 
traffic concerns; crossings on the A420 to the proposed site and the occupation of the 
site in the future; as well as the importance in maintaining the economic viability and 

employment opportunities of Faringdon, the Faringdon Neighbourhood Plan and 
mitigations that protected the geological elements of the site.  

 
The Deputy Chair raised concerns as to whether the proposed Toucan crossing 
would be safe and if alternatives could be considered. Officers confirmed that a 

bridge could not be mandated by a condition, but further consideration of the A420 
crossing proposals could be looked at.  

 
Councillor Gawrysiak proposed the recommendations as set out below subject to 
further consideration of satisfactory highway treatments for crossing the A420 by 

highways officers, with the applicant and planning officers; which would come back to 
the Chair for consideration and a 25m buffer zone on the SSSI. Councillor Cherry 

seconded the recommendations.  
 



PN3 

It is RECOMMENDED that subject to a Traffic Regulation Order to secure the raised 
island crossing and a Section 106 agreement to cover the matters outlined in Annex 

2, planning permission for MW.0151/23 be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Director of Economy and Place, to include those set out in Annex 

1. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee approved the recommendation as stated 

above, subject to further consideration of satisfactory highway treatments for 
crossing the A420 by highways officers, with the applicant and planning 

officers; which would come back to the Chair for consideration and a 25m 
buffer zone on the SSSI, by a majority vote.  
 

 

25/26 LAND AT THRUPP FARM, RADLEY, ABINGDON, OXFORDSHIRE GRID 

(REF: SU 51539 97065)  
(Agenda No. 6/26) 

 

The Chair, Cllr Diana Lugova, stood down from the Chair before the beginning of this 
item and the Deputy Chair, Cllr Tony Worgan, took up the Chair.  

 
The Deputy Chair, now in the Chair, proposed that the consideration of agenda item 
6 be deferred until the next meeting of the Planning & Regulation Committee on 23 rd 

February 2026, due to the insufficient time remaining to discuss the item. 
 

The Deputy Chair apologised to all those who had come to speak on agenda item 6.  
 
RESOLVED: that the Committee unanimously agreed to defer item 6 to the next 

meeting of the Planning & Regulation Committee on 23rd February 2026.   

 

 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 

 
 
 


